

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

No. 13-5162

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WENDY E. WAGNER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

On Certification from the
United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
No. 1:11-cv-08841 (JEB)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS

Alan B. Morrison
George Washington University Law School
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 457-0800
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

July 3, 2013

No. 13-5162**CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND RULINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES AND RULINGS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. THE STATUTORY SCHEMES.....	4
B. THE PLAINTIFFS	13
C. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
I. BARRING INDIVIDUALS HOLDING FEDERAL CONTRACTS FROM MAKING ANY CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FEDERAL ELECTIONS, WHILE ALLOWING OTHERS WHO ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED TO MAKE SUCH CONTRIBUTIONS, VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION.....	23
A. The Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny, or at Least Heightened Scrutiny, to Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim.....	24
B. Corporate Contractors and Related Persons Are Similarly Situated to Plaintiffs.	28
1. Corporations.	28

2. Corporate Officers, Employees and Shareholders..... 31

3. Individual LLCs. 32

C. Federal Employees Are Similarly Situated to Plaintiffs. 34

II. BARRING INDIVIDUALS HOLDING FEDERAL CONTRACTS FROM MAKING ANY CONTRIBUTIONS FOR FEDERAL ELECTIONS VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 39

A. As a Complete Ban on Fundamental First Amendment Activity, Section 441c Should Be Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... 39

B. The Contribution-Contract Connection Is Too Attenuated to Survive Any Heightened Scrutiny. 42

C. Section 441c Is Over-Inclusive. 50

D. Section 441c Is Under-Inclusive. 55

E. The Other Arguments in Support of Section 441c Are Unavailing. 60

CONCLUSION..... 63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agency for Intern. Development v. Alliance for Open Society Intern., Inc., 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	55
Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	39
Armour v. City of Indianapolis, 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	42
Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	49, 56
*Blount v. SEC, 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26, 27, 46, 47, 51, 54, 60
Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	8
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	26
Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	46
Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	51
*Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..	25, 27, 31, 33, 40, 41, 50, 56
City of Cleburne. v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	24, 29
City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	56
Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988).	28
Dallman v. Ritter, 225 P.3d 610 (Col. 2010).....	25, 52, 53
Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	45
Ex Parte Curtis, 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	7
*FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	24, 25, 30, 40, 41
FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	24, 33
FEC v. National Right to Work Committee, 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	62
Filarsky v. Delia, 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	35
Green Party v. Garfield, 616 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	32, 43, 47

**Authorities principally relied on are marked with asterisks.*

*Kramer v. Union Free School District, 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	25, 26, 37
Lavin v. Husted, 689 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2012)	42, 50
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16, 22
Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	25
McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford, 155 Mass. 216 (1892)	8
*McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	24, 25, 39, 46, 51
McCutcheon v. FEC, No. 12-536, probable jurisdiction noted, Feb. 19, 2013	48
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	62
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	56
NASA v. Nelson, 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	35
Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters, 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	48
Northwest Austin Municipal Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	49
Ognibene v. Parkes, 671 F. 3d 174 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 28 (2012)	52, 57
Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps, 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	45
Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	41, 61
Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	59
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	50
San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)....	25
*Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder, No. 12-96, 2013 WL 3184629 (U.S. June 25, 2013).....	48, 49
SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	43
Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	61
United States v. National Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	63

United States v. Windsor, No. 12-307, 2013 WL 3196928

(U.S. June 26, 2013)..... 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Amend. I.....2, 4, 21, 22, 25, 30, 39, 42
43, 45, 48-50, 55, 59, 61, 63
 U.S. Constitution, Amend. V.....2, 4, 21, 22, 24-7, 37, 38, 49

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431..... 4, 54
 2 U.S.C. § 431(13)..... 31
 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(ii)..... 60
 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(iv)..... 60
 *2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(5)..... 8, 29
 2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(3)(A)..... 31, 54
 2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)..... 6
 2 U.S.C. § 437h..... 3, 20
 2 U.S.C. § 441b..... 5, 8, 24, 28
 2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)..... 5
 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)..... 5
 *2 U.S.C. § 441(c).....1, 2, 4-6, 8-22, 26-34, 36, 38-58, 61-3
 10 U.S.C. § 1091(c)..... 16
 10 U.S.C. § 2302..... 12
 10 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(1)..... 12
 10 U.S.C. § 2305(a)(1)(B)..... 12
 10 U.S.C. § 2305(b)(1)..... 13
 10 U.S.C. § 6954(a)..... 58
 18 U.S.C. § 601..... 9, 42

*18 U.S.C. § 603.....	7, 9, 34, 42
18 U.S.C. § 606.....	42
18 U.S.C. § 610.....	9, 42
26 U.S.C. § 9002(7).....	51
26 U.S.C. § 9002(8).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	20
Public Law 93-400 (1974).....	12
Public Law 98-369 (1984).....	12
Public Law 103-355 (1994).....	12
Public Law 104-106 (1996).....	12

REGULATIONS

2 C.F.R. § 180.970.....	56, 58
*5 C.F.R. § 734.208(a).....	34
5 C.F.R. § 734.208(b)(4)(ii).....	35
5 C.F.R. § 734.302(b)(3).....	35
5 C.F.R. § 734.303(d).....	35
5 C.F.R. § 734.306.....	35
5 C.F.R. § 734.401.....	34
5 C.F.R. § 734.404(a)(4).....	34
11 C.F. R. § 115.5.....	9, 28, 55
11 C.F.R. § 115.2.....	6, 40
11 C.F.R. § 115.2(a).....	6
11 C.F.R. § 115.6.....	8, 33
48 C.F. R. §1.603-2.....	11
48 C.F.R. §1.601(a).....	11, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

86 Cong. Rec. 2563 (1940).....	7
86 Cong. Rec. 9495-97 (1940)	6
86 Cong. Rec. 9496 (1940).....	7
Amicus Brief for the United States in Hollingsworth v. Perry, No. 12-144 (filed Feb. 28, 2013).....	30
FEC News Release October 5, 2011, available at http://fec.gov.press2011/201111006postcarey.shtml	41
Federal Election Commission Advisory Opinion 2008-11	17
http://www.propublica.org/article/pardon-attorney-torpedoes-plea-for-presidential-mercy	59
http://www.propublica.org/article/the-shadow-of-marc-rich	59
Mark Landler, “Obama Rewarded ’08 Fundraisers,” New York Times, July 25, 2012, A14	59
T.W. Farnam, “Obama Gives Administration Jobs to Some Big Fundraisers,” Washington Post, March 8, 2012, A15.....	59
